For a Transfer specified in Section 11 without required 

approval..................................................................................$150/day for each day the violation            

continues. 

12.3.2 The amount of all liquidated damages per annum shall not exceed 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in the aggregate.  All similar violations or failures from the same 

factual events affecting multiple subscribers shall be assessed as a single violation, and a violation 

or a failure may only be assessed under any one of the above-referenced categories.